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US Treasuries

e US Treasury yields rose sharply following strong jobs data

released last Friday which pointed to stronger than expected

Tenure Closing (%) Chg (bps) economic strength despite Fed Chairman Powell’s statement
2-yr UST 249 it on the Fed being patient with monetary policy that pomrpted
SyrUsT 250 14 rally in equities. Overall benchmark yields ended a whopping 8-
10-yr UST 267 12 14bps higher with the 2Y up 12bps at 2.49% whilst the much-
30-yr UST 2.98 8

watched 10Y ended 12bps up at 2.67%. The robust numbers
outweighed the earlier weaker ISM Manufacturing numbers and

MGS GlII* somewhat closed the gap between traders/Investors

Tenure Closing (%) Chg (bps) Closing (%) Chg (bps) expectations and the Fed’s projections of two (2) rate hikes for

, 2019.
3-yr 356 0 3.64 i o
5-yr 3.74 3 380 Ii -1 MGS/GII
7-yr 3.97 0 404 o
10-yr 4.08 2 404 P oo e Trading momentum in local govvies was solid on high volume
15-yr 4.41 I 1 4.52 .i 3 of RM5.38b as interest was seen across the curve especially in
20-yr 4.58 0 4.74 |§ 2 off-the-run 19’s and 24’s. Overall benchmarks ended largely
30-yr 4.81 . -4 4.91 |§ -1 lower between 0-4bps save for both the 5 and 10Y MGS bonds.
* Market indicative levels The 5Y benchmark MGS 4/23 ended 3bps higher at 3.74%

whilst the 10Y MGS 6/28 edged 2bps up at 4.08% levels. GlI

MYRIRS Levels trades maintained about 38% of overall trades. The declining

IRS Closing (%) Chg (bps) liquidity in December was overcome with continued presence
of active portfolio managers and traders in the 1% week of

1-yr 3.69 0

3_; 3.72 1 January. Up next on the data front are industrial production later
5-yr 3.82 0 this week following expected weaker trade numbers for
7-yr 3.93 0 November 2018.

10-yr 4.13 -1

Corp Bonds/Sukuk

e Corporate Bonds/Sukuk also maintained strong volume of
RM415m with investors nibbling across the GG-AA part of the
curve. Govt-guaranteed PRASA 9/24 and 3/33 closed mixed on

Upcoming Government Bond Tender yields i.e. between -7 to +1bps at 4.17% and 4.62% respectively

New issuance of 10Y Gl 7/29 (RM3.5b auction + RM1.5b compared to previous-done levels. AAA-rated MAHB 8/20
Private Placement) on Tue, 8 Jan 2018 rallied 3bps at 4.08% levels whist Srawak Hidro 8/26 move

14bps lower to 4.43%. In the AA-space energy-related bonds
i.e. YTL Power 5/27 and SEB 7/29 moved 0-1bps at 4.86% and
4.69% respectively. The banking space saw acrive trades on
both RHB Bank and RHB Islamic Bank bonds i.e. 24NC5 and
25NC5 closed mixed on yields between 4.06-15% levels.

Source : Bloomberg
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Daily Trades : Government Bonds
Securities
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MGS
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MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll

03/19
10/19
11/19
03/20
07/20
10/20
02721
09721
11/21
03/22
08/22
09/22
03/23
04/23
07/24
09/24
03/25
09/25
11/26
11/27
06/28
09/28
06/31
11/33
05/35
04/37
06/38
09/43
07/48
04/19
08/19
06/20
08/20
03/22
07/22
07/23
11/23
08/25
07727
10/28
06/33
08/37
05/47

Closing

YTM

3.278
3.422
3.425
3.503
3.500
3.521
3.529
3.617
3.560
3618
3.709
3721
3.766
3.741
3.927
3.940
3.971
4.023
4.086
4130
4.079
4.262
4.411
4.408
4.586
4.534
4.580
4.810
4.813
3.269
3.430
3.532
3.530
3.642
3.711
3.866
3.803
4.040
4167
4.236
4.515
4738
4.908

Vol

(RM mil)

240
895

223
53

123
20
142
31
13
60

375

443
81

41
30
281

50
225

110
54
83
690
10
10
20
170
200
240
203
10
10
60
30
90
40
5379

Previous

YTM

3.339
3.464
3.439
3.456
3.479
3.533
3.524
3.629
3.564
3.615
3.714
3.727
3.808
3.710
3.947
3.950
3.970
3.989
4.088
4132
4.065
4.293
4.442
4419
4.573
4.586
4.580
4.872
4.854
3.294
3.362
3.491
3.509
3.645
3.721
3.909
3.812
4.032
4188
4.234
4.608
4.755
4921

Previous
Trade Date
(dd/mm/yyyy)
01/19 -6
01/19 -4
01/19 -1
01/19 5
01/19 2
01/19 -1
12/18 0
01/19 -1
01/19 0
01/19 0
01/19 0
01/19 -1
01/19 -4
01/19 3
01/19 -2
01/19 -1
01/19 0
01/19 3
01/19 0
01/19 0
01/19 1
12/18 -3
01/19 -3
01/19 -1
01/19 1
01/19 -5
01/19 0
01/19 -6
01/19 -4
01/19 -2
12/18 7
12/18 4
01/19 2
01/19 0
01/19 -1
12/18 -4
01/19 -1
01/19 1
01/19 -2
01/19 0
12/18 -9
01/19 -2
01/19 -1
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Daily Trades: Corp Bonds / Sukuk
Securities

Prasarana Malaysia Berhad
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad
Danalnfra Masional Berhad

HSBC Amanah Malaysia Berhad
Malaysia Airports Capital Berhad

Al Dzahab Assets Berhad

Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Berhad
Manjung|sland Energy Berhad

Aman Sukuk Berhad

Sarawak Hidro Sdn Berhad

Sabah Development Bank Berhad
Sabah Development Bank Berhad
Sabah Credit Corporation

Hong Leong Bank Berhad

YTL Power International Berhad
Sarawak Energy Berhad

Celcom Metworks Sdn Berhad
KonsoriumProHAWK Sdn Berhad
PBFIM Berhad

Jimah Energy Ventures Sdn Berhad
RHB Islamic Bank Berhad

RHB Bank Berhad

RHB Bank Berhad

UEM Sunrise Berhad

Lebuhray a DUKE Fasa 3 Sdn Berhad
Serba Dinamik Holdings Berhad
KonsorfumLebuhraya Utara-Tinwr (KL) Sdn Berh
Bank Muamalat Malay sia Berhad

Closing Vol Previous Previous Chg Spread
YTM (RM mil) YTM Trade Date (bip) Against
(dd/mmlyyyy) MG 5
0924 GG 4172 15 4160 011062018 1 27
0333 GG 4.618 10 4.690 231112018 -7 20
11035 GG 4.768 10 4899 3082017 -13 35
1019 AAA 3.907 20 3.955 031062018 -5 47
0&/20 ALA 4.075 20 4105 231002018 -3 L3l
0921 AAA 4422 16 4549 30112017 -13 85
0322 AAA 4 447 10 4509 14112018 -G a8
122 ALA 4.230 10 4296 08112018 -7 54
0424 ALA 4.380 10 442 071112018 -4 65
08/ 26 AAA 4 426 30 4563 3072018 -14 38
0719 AA 4.453 15 4550 19012018 -10 101
0819 AA 4 458 20 4 460 03012019 0 102
05120 AA 4.247 12 4335 29/10/2018 -9 81
06/24 AA 4126 20 4185 030142019 -6 39
0527 AA 4.859 20 4857 030142019 0 g2
07129 AA 4 688 10 4694 211212018 -1 62
126 Ab+ 4.649 10 4748 14112018 -10 61
06123 AAZ 4 457 10 4577 22/06/2017 -12 77
06/59 AAZ 4 539 1 4550 181212018 -1 -5
0520 AA3 4.222 10 4493 141212011 -27 78
0524 AA3 4.056 2 3.993 121212018 ] 32
0724 AAZ 4116 0 4299 14112018 -18 21
0425 AAZ 4149 10 4 366 25/09/2018 -22 24
04422 Ab- 4 674 10 4681 03/01/2019 -1 110
0828 Ab- 4.904 10 4953 22/10/2018 -5 83
1vzs Al 5229 10 B.227 030142019 0 116
12132 Al 4917 10 5020 230812018 -10 50
06/ 26 A3 5443 2 5443 03012019 0 147
415

*spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source : BPAM)

Market/Corporate News: What’s Brewing

The second phase of the Klang Valley Double Track (KVDT) rail upgrade is
expected to kick off this month, beginning with the appointment of a new
consultant for the project, sources say. Following the appointment of the consultant,
the government will call for bids through an open tender and the newly appointed
consultant will assist the government to evaluate the bids, the sources added. (Source:
The Star)

Air Selangor has completed the take over of four concessionaires and will operate
as the sole water supplier in Selangor, Kuala Lumpur and Putrajaya from April 1
this year. Water, Land and Natural Resources Minister Dr A.Xavier Jayakumar said the
acquisitions of water concessionaires Puncak Niaga (M) Sdn Bhd, Syarikat Bekalan Air
Selangor Sdn Bhd (Syabas) and Konsortium ABASS Sdn Bhd (Abass) were
implemented since the end of 2015, while the take over of Syarikat Pengeluar Air Sungai
Selangor Sdn Bhd (SPLASH) was done in August last year. "With this restructuring
exercise fully finalised, Air Selangor will be the sole operator of water treatment and
distribution services, and will focus fully on improving the effectiveness and efficiency of
the said services," he said. Jayakumar was speaking to reporters after witnessing the
signing of the Third Supplementary Agreement to the Principal Agreement on the
Restructuring of the Water Services Industry for Selangor, Kuala Lumpur and Putrajaya,
here today. Selangor Menteri Besar Amirudin Shari was also present. The first and
second supplementary agreements were signed on July 10, 2017, and Sept 21, 2017,
respectively. According to Jayakumar, Air Selangor will be regulated through the National
Water Services Commission (SPAN) under the Water Services Industry Act (Act 655).
SPAN will also play a role as an educational centre for water use, water resources, and
conservation. Asked whether restructuring process could be completed by the stipulated
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date, Jayakumar said: "There will not be any delay, there should not be any hiccups as
everything has been settled, the amount has been agreed. "We have also got approval
from the Cabinet for Pengurusan Aset Air Berhad (PAAB) to buy over the assets from
SPLASH and then lease it out back to Air Selangor. "So all the paper work has been
done and the approvals are on the table. We just need to go through the process of
having the business model signed and the old assets to be handed over to Air Selangor
on April 1. We are confident." Jayakumar said Air Selangor had also planned capital
expenditure (Capex) of RM30 billion over a 30-year period beginning this year, to improve
the water services system for than 9.1 million people. "Through this restructuring, Air
Selangor will operate 'asset light', which means Air Selangor will no longer be burdened
with the responsibility of obtaining finances to develop water assets, and only lease water
assets from PAAB by paying rental at competitive rates, "he said. Jayakumar said four
States, namely Perlis, Pahang, Terengganu and Kedah still have to finalise the
restructuring of their water supply services, and they were unlikely to be done by this
year. Meanwhile, Amirudin said the cost of acquiring SPLASH was fully borne by Air
Selangor, with RM1.9 billion financed through funds channelled by PAAB, and the
remaining RM650 million would be paid in installments over nine years. On the financing
obtained from PAAB, the repayment would be made through long-term lease payments
over 45 years. "In addition, the bonds and loans owed by the concessionaires amounting
to more than RM8 billion will also be taken over by PAAB and it will be restructured into
the long-term lease. "Water-related loans obtained by the state government from the
Federal Government amounting to about RM1.1 billion will also be restructured into the
long-term lease, which will have a positive impact in improving the state's financial
position,” Amirudin said. Asked on how the Capex would be financed, he said it was
based on a strategic operations plan set up to meet the requirements. "The plan to
finalise the restructuring of water services in Selangor, Kuala Lumpur and Putrajaya is
not easy and the migration process of the whole structure had begun since 2006-2007.
It has involved four menteris besar, three state secretaries and three ministers," he said.
He also assured the Selangor State government, through Pengurusan Air Selangor, was
committed to providing efficient, effective, competitive and sustainable water supply
services to safeguard the interests of consumers. (Source: The Edgedaily)

Issuer PDS Description Rating/Outlook Action
Suria KLCC Sdn Bhd Sukuk Murabahah Programme of up to RM600 AAA/Stable/P1 Reaffirmed
million

Source: RAM, MARC
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DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular
recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect
to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment
whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad (“HLBB”) to be reliable and
in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any
opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies
within the Hong Leong Bank Group (“HLB Group”). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond
to the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader or recipient thereof in the
event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient (whether by reason of
negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information, expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or
derived from or omission from the reports or matter. HLBB may, to the extent permitted by law, buy, sell or hold significantly long or short positions; act as
investment and/or commercial bankers; be represented on the board of the issuers; and/or engage in ‘market making’ of securities mentioned herein. The
past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report
are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions
considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters
referred to therein will occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without
limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No assurance can be given that any
opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB
should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

-

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply that HLBB endorses,
recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does
not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any state, country or
other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees
only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written
consent of HLBB. The manner of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this
report may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient hereof agrees to be bound
by the foregoing limitations.
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