

Global Markets Research

Fixed Income

	U	ST
Tenure	Closing (%)	Chg (bps)
2-yr UST	2.49	12
5-yr UST	2.50	14
10-yr UST	2.67	12
30-yr UST	2.98	8

I		MGS			GII*		
	Tenure	Closing (%)	Chg	(bps)	Closing (%)	Chg	(bps)
	3-yr	3.56		0	3.64		0
	5-yr	3.74		3	3.80		-1
	7-yr	3.97		0	4.04		-1
	10-yr	4.08		2	4.24		0
	15-yr	4.41		-1	4.52		-3
	20-yr	4.58		0	4.74		-2
	30-yr	4.81		-4	4.91		-1
	+ 1.4 1			•			•

* Market	indicative	levels
----------	------------	--------

	MYRIRS	Levels	
IRS	Closing (%)	Chg (bps)	
1-yr	3.69	0	
3-yr	3.72	1	
5-yr	3.82	0	
7-yr	3.93	0	
10-yr	4.13	-1	

Source: Bloomberg

Upcoming Government Bond Tender

New issuance of 10Y GII 7/29 (RM3.5b auction + RM1.5b Private Placement) on Tue, 8th Jan 2018

Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

 US Treasury yields rose sharply following strong jobs data released last Friday which pointed to stronger than expected economic strength despite Fed Chairman Powell's statement on the Fed being patient with monetary policy that pomrpted rally in equities. Overall benchmark yields ended a whopping 8-14bps higher with the 2Y up 12bps at 2.49% whilst the muchwatched 10Y ended 12bps up at 2.67%. The robust numbers outweighed the earlier weaker ISM Manufacturing numbers and somewhat closed the gap between traders/Investors expectations and the Fed's projections of two (2) rate hikes for 2019.

MGS/GII

• Trading momentum in local govvies was solid on high volume of RM5.38b as interest was seen across the curve especially in off-the-run 19's and 24's. Overall benchmarks ended largely lower between 0-4bps save for both the 5 and 10Y MGS bonds. The 5Y benchmark MGS 4/23 ended 3bps higher at 3.74% whilst the 10Y MGS 6/28 edged 2bps up at 4.08% levels. GII trades maintained about 38% of overall trades. The declining liquidity in December was overcome with continued presence of active portfolio managers and traders in the 1st week of January. Up next on the data front are industrial production later this week following expected weaker trade numbers for November 2018.

Corp Bonds/Sukuk

• Corporate Bonds/Sukuk also maintained strong volume of RM415m with investors nibbling across the GG-AA part of the curve. Govt-guaranteed PRASA 9/24 and 3/33 closed mixed on yields i.e. between -7 to +1bps at 4.17% and 4.62% respectively compared to previous-done levels. AAA-rated MAHB 8/20 rallied 3bps at 4.08% levels whist Srawak Hidro 8/26 move 14bps lower to 4.43%. In the AA-space energy-related bonds i.e. YTL Power 5/27 and SEB 7/29 moved 0-1bps at 4.86% and 4.69% respectively. The banking space saw acrive trades on both RHB Bank and RHB Islamic Bank bonds i.e. 24NC5 and 25NC5 closed mixed on yields between 4.06-15% levels.



Daily Trades: Government Bonds

	ades : Government Securities	Closing	Vol	Previous	Previous	Chg
		YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date	(bp)
					(dd/mm/yyyy)	
MGS	03/19	3.278	240	3.339	01/19	-6
MGS	10/19	3.422	895	3.464	01/19	-4
MGS	11/19	3.425	223	3.439	01/19	-1
MGS	03/20	3.503	53	3.456	01/19	5
MGS	07/20	3.500	5	3.479	01/19	2
MGS	10/20	3.521	123	3.533	01/19	-1
MGS	02/21	3.529	20	3.524	12/18	0
MGS	09/21	3.617	142	3.629	01/19	-1
MGS	11/21	3.560	31	3.564	01/19	0
MGS	03/22	3.618	13	3.615	01/19	0
MGS	08/22	3.709	60	3.714	01/19	0
MGS	09/22	3.721	1	3.727	01/19	-1
MGS	03/23	3.766	5	3.808	01/19	-4
MGS	04/23	3.741	375	3.710	01/19	3
MGS	07/24	3.927	4	3.947	01/19	-2
MGS	09/24	3.940	443	3.950	01/19	-1
MGS	03/25	3.971	81	3.970	01/19	0
MGS	09/25	4.023	3	3.989	01/19	3
MGS	11/26	4.086	41	4.088	01/19	0
MGS	11/27	4.130	30	4.132	01/19	0
MGS	06/28	4.079	281	4.065	01/19	1
MGS	09/28	4.262	1	4.293	12/18	-3
MGS	06/31	4.411	50	4.442	01/19	-3
MGS	11/33	4.408	225	4.419	01/19	-1
MGS	05/35	4.586	2	4.573	01/19	1
MGS	04/37	4.534	1	4.586	01/19	-5
MGS	06/38	4.580	110	4.580	01/19	0
MGS	09/43	4.810	54	4.872	01/19	-6
MGS	07/48	4.813	83	4.854	01/19	-4
GII	04/19	3.269	690	3.294	01/19	-2
GII	08/19	3.430	10	3.362	12/18	7
GII	06/20	3.532	10	3.491	12/18	4
GII	08/20	3.530	20	3.509	01/19	2
GII	03/22	3.642	170	3.645	01/19	0
GII	07/22	3.711	200	3.721	01/19	-1
GII	07/23	3.866	240	3.909	12/18	-4
GII	11/23	3.803	203	3.812	01/19	-1
GII	08/25	4.040	10	4.032	01/19	1
GII	07/27	4.167	10	4.188	01/19	-2
GII	10/28	4.236	60	4.234	01/19	0
GII	06/33	4.515	30	4.608	12/18	-9
GII	08/37	4.738	90	4.755	01/19	-2
GII	05/47	4.908	40	4.921	01/19	-1
			5379	_		
			_	=		



Daily Trades: Corp Bonds / Sukuk

Securities		Rating	Closing YTM	Vol (RM mil)	Previous YTM	Previous Trade Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	Chg (bp)	Spread Against MG S*
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad	09/24	GG	4.172	15	4.160	01/10/2018	1	27
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad	03/33	GG	4.618	10	4.690	23/11/2018	-7	20
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	11/35	GG	4.768	10	4.899	30/08/2017	-13	35
HSBC Amanah Malaysia Berhad	10/19	AAA	3.907	20	3.955	03/10/2018	-5	47
Malaysia Airports Capital Berhad	08/20	AAA	4.075	20	4.105	23/10/2018	-3	56
Al Dzahab Assets Berhad	09/21	AAA	4.422	16	4.549	30/11/2017	-13	85
Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Berhad	03/22	AAA	4.447	10	4.509	14/11/2018	-6	88
Manjung Island Energy Berhad	11/22	AAA	4.230	10	4.296	08/11/2018	-7	54
Aman Sukuk Berhad	04/24	AAA	4.380	10	4.421	07/11/2018	-4	65
Sarawak Hidro Sdn Berhad	08/26	AAA	4.426	30	4.563	31/07/2018	-14	39
Sabah Development Bank Berhad	07/19	AA1	4.453	15	4.550	19/01/2018	-10	101
Sabah Development Bank Berhad	08/19	AA1	4.458	20	4.460	03/01/2019	0	102
Sabah Credit Corporation	05/20	AA1	4.247	12	4.335	29/10/2018	-9	81
Hong Leong Bank Berhad	06/24	AA1	4.126	20	4.185	03/01/2019	-6	39
YTL Power International Berhad	05/27	AA1	4.859	20	4.857	03/01/2019	0	82
Sarawak Energy Berhad	07/29	AA1	4.688	10	4.694	21/12/2018	-1	62
Celcom Networks Sdn Berhad	10/26	AA+	4.649	10	4.748	14/11/2018	-10	61
Konsortium ProHAWK Sdn Berhad	06/23	AA2	4.457	10	4.577	22/06/2017	-12	77
PBFIN Berhad	06/59	AA2	4.539	1	4.550	18/12/2018	-1	-5
Jimah Energy Ventures Sdn Berhad	05/20	AA3	4.222	10	4.493	14/12/2011	-27	78
RHB Islamic Bank Berhad	05/24	AA3	4.056	25	3.998	12/12/2018	6	32
RHB Bank Berhad	07/24	AA3	4.116	60	4.299	14/11/2018	-18	21
RHB Bank Berhad	04/25	AA3	4.149	10	4.366	25/09/2018	-22	24
UEM Sunrise Berhad	04/22	AA-	4.674	10	4.681	03/01/2019	-1	110
Lebuhray a DUKE Fasa 3 Sdn Berhad	08/28	AA-	4.904	10	4.959	22/10/2018	-5	83
Serba Dinamik Holdings Berhad	10/28	AA-	5.229	10	5.227	03/01/2019	0	116
Konsortium Lebuhraya Utara-Timur (KL) Sdn Berh	12/32	AA-	4.917	10	5.020	23/08/2018	-10	50
Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad	06/26	A3	5.443	2 415	_ 5.443 -	03/01/2019	0	147

^{*}spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source : BPAM)

Market/Corporate News: What's Brewing

The second phase of the Klang Valley Double Track (KVDT) rail upgrade is expected to kick off this month, beginning with the appointment of a new consultant for the project, sources say. Following the appointment of the consultant, the government will call for bids through an open tender and the newly appointed consultant will assist the government to evaluate the bids, the sources added. (Source: The Star)

Air Selangor has completed the take over of four concessionaires and will operate as the sole water supplier in Selangor, Kuala Lumpur and Putrajaya from April 1 this year. Water, Land and Natural Resources Minister Dr A.Xavier Jayakumar said the acquisitions of water concessionaires Puncak Niaga (M) Sdn Bhd, Syarikat Bekalan Air Selangor Sdn Bhd (Syabas) and Konsortium ABASS Sdn Bhd (Abass) were implemented since the end of 2015, while the take over of Syarikat Pengeluar Air Sungai Selangor Sdn Bhd (SPLASH) was done in August last year. "With this restructuring exercise fully finalised, Air Selangor will be the sole operator of water treatment and distribution services, and will focus fully on improving the effectiveness and efficiency of the said services," he said. Jayakumar was speaking to reporters after witnessing the signing of the Third Supplementary Agreement to the Principal Agreement on the Restructuring of the Water Services Industry for Selangor, Kuala Lumpur and Putrajaya, here today. Selangor Menteri Besar Amirudin Shari was also present. The first and second supplementary agreements were signed on July 10, 2017, and Sept 21, 2017, respectively. According to Jayakumar, Air Selangor will be regulated through the National Water Services Commission (SPAN) under the Water Services Industry Act (Act 655). SPAN will also play a role as an educational centre for water use, water resources, and conservation. Asked whether restructuring process could be completed by the stipulated



date, Jayakumar said: "There will not be any delay, there should not be any hiccups as everything has been settled, the amount has been agreed. "We have also got approval from the Cabinet for Pengurusan Aset Air Berhad (PAAB) to buy over the assets from SPLASH and then lease it out back to Air Selangor. "So all the paper work has been done and the approvals are on the table. We just need to go through the process of having the business model signed and the old assets to be handed over to Air Selangor on April 1. We are confident." Jayakumar said Air Selangor had also planned capital expenditure (Capex) of RM30 billion over a 30-year period beginning this year, to improve the water services system for than 9.1 million people. "Through this restructuring, Air Selangor will operate 'asset light', which means Air Selangor will no longer be burdened with the responsibility of obtaining finances to develop water assets, and only lease water assets from PAAB by paying rental at competitive rates, "he said. Jayakumar said four States, namely Perlis, Pahang, Terengganu and Kedah still have to finalise the restructuring of their water supply services, and they were unlikely to be done by this year. Meanwhile, Amirudin said the cost of acquiring SPLASH was fully borne by Air Selangor, with RM1.9 billion financed through funds channelled by PAAB, and the remaining RM650 million would be paid in installments over nine years. On the financing obtained from PAAB, the repayment would be made through long-term lease payments over 45 years. "In addition, the bonds and loans owed by the concessionaires amounting to more than RM8 billion will also be taken over by PAAB and it will be restructured into the long-term lease. "Water-related loans obtained by the state government from the Federal Government amounting to about RM1.1 billion will also be restructured into the long-term lease, which will have a positive impact in improving the state's financial position," Amirudin said. Asked on how the Capex would be financed, he said it was based on a strategic operations plan set up to meet the requirements. "The plan to finalise the restructuring of water services in Selangor, Kuala Lumpur and Putrajaya is not easy and the migration process of the whole structure had begun since 2006-2007. It has involved four menteris besar, three state secretaries and three ministers," he said. He also assured the Selangor State government, through Pengurusan Air Selangor, was committed to providing efficient, effective, competitive and sustainable water supply services to safeguard the interests of consumers. (Source: The Edgedaily)

Rating Action					
Issuer	PDS Description	Rating/Outlook	Action		
Suria KLCC Sdn Bhd	Sukuk Murabahah Programme of up to RM600 million	AAA/Stable/P1	Reaffirmed		

Source: RAM, MARC



Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets Level 8, Hong Leong Tower 6, Jalan Damanlela Bukit Damansara 50490 Kuala Lumpur Tel: 603-2081 1221

Fax: 603-2081 8936

Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad ("HLBB") to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group ("HLB Group"). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient (whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information, expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter. HLBB may, to the extent permitted by law, buy, sell or hold significantly long or short positions; act as investment and/or commercial bankers; be represented on the board of the issuers; and/or engage in 'market making' of securities mentioned herein. The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.

5